## **RESOLUTION NO. 3499**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF RED LODGE, MONTANA TO REQUEST THE RED LODGE PLANNING BOARD AND ZONING COMMISSION TO UPDATE THE 2015 RED LODGE GROWTH POLICY

WHEREAS, Montana law requires that a Growth Policy be updated every 5-years; and

WHEREAS, §76-1-604, MCA provides the process for the adoption, revision, or rejection of a growth policy by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, The City is statutorily obligated to have a current growth policy in order to zone, rezone or to amend our development code; and

WHEREAS, The City of Red Lodge relies on and utilizes the Growth Policy for a variety of grants and loans applications; and

WHEREAS, The current Growth Policy addresses all of the statutory components of a Growth Policy to the extent acceptable to the Planning Board; and

**WHEREAS**, The City Council of the City of Red Lodge desires to maintain current growth management regulations including, but not limited to, Zoning, Subdivision and Floodplain Regulations.

## NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council:

1. That the City Council requests the Planning Board and Zoning Commission to update the 2015 Red Lodge Growth Policy.

INTRODUCED at a Regular meeting of the City Council on October 23, 2018 by Council Member Andrew Dimich.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 23rd Day of October, 2018.

City of Red Lodge:

ATTEST

WILLIAM LARSON, Mayor

LONI HANSON, City Clerk

REBECCA NARMORE, City Attorney